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United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
DIV OF LANDS, MINRLS & ENERGY
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No: 4027441

Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 4138345
Date of Transaction: 11/28/2017
| CUSTOMER:
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO LLC
573 E2ND ST
RENO,NV 89502-1014 US
LINE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS UNIT TOTAL

PRICE

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NEW,UNADJUD, ONE OR MORE AUTH NOS /
NEW MINING CLAIM PROCESSING FEE
CASES: AMC447863/$20.00, AMC447864/$20.00,
AMC447865/$20.00, AMC447866/$20.00,
AMC447867/$20.00, AMC447868/$20.00,

1 |20.00||AMC447869/$20.00, AMC447870/$20.00, -n/a- || 400.00
AMC447871/$20.00, AMC447872/$20.00,
AMC447873/$20.00, AMC447874/$20.00,
AMC447875/$20.00, AMC447876/$20.00,
AMC447877/$20.00, AMC447878/$20.00,
AMC447879/$20.00, AMC447880/$20.00,
AMC447881/$20.00, AMC447882/$20.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NEW,UNADJUD, ONE OR MORE AUTH NOS /
NEW MINING CLAIMS LOCATION FEE
CASES: AMC447863/$37.00, AMC447864/$37.00,
AMC447865/$37.00, AMC447866/$37.00,
AMC447867/$37.00, AMC447868/$37.00,

2 |120.00[[AMC447869/$37.00, AMC447870/$37.00, -n/a- || 740.00
AMC447871/$37.00, AMC447872/$37.00,
AMC447873/$37.00, AMC447874/$37.00,
AMC447875/$37.00, AMC447876/$37.00,
AMC447877/$37.00, AMC447878/$37.00,
AMC447879/$37.00, AMC447880/$37.00,
AMC447881/$37.00, AMC447882/$37.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NEW,UNADJUD, ONE OR MORE AUTH NOS /
NEW MINING CLAIMS MAINTENANCE FEE
CASES: AMC447863/$155.00, AMC447864/$155.00,

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder 11/28/2017



~ Receipt Page 2 of 2

AMC447865/$155.00, AMC447866/$155.00,
AMC447867/$155.00, AMC447868/$155.00,
AMC447869/$155.00, AMC447870/$155.00,
AMC447871/$155.00, AMC447872/$155.00,
3 |[20.00[[AMC447873/$155.00, AMC447874/$155.00, -n/a- [[3100.00

AMC447875/$155.00, AMC447876/$155.00, :
AMCA447877/$155.00, AMC447878/$155.00,
AMC447879/$155.00, AMC447880/$155.00,
AMC447881/$155.00, AMC447882/$155.00

TOTAL:|| $4,240.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION

|

1|l AMOUNT:{[4240.00 |[POSTMARKED:|[N/A |
l TYPE:{|CHECK » | RECEIVED:|[11/28/2017 |

|

| CHECK NO:4266

NAME:|[CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO LLC
573E2NDST
RENO NV 89502-1014 US

| REMARKS |
This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representatlon of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder 11/28/2017
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CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION COMPANY, LLC

dba Cordex Exploration Company

573 East Second Street
Reno, Nevada 89502

Phone : (775) 324-1226; Fax : (775) 324-4811

October 9, 2018

Department of the Interior — BLM

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427

RE: #227 — Mining Deed with Reservation of Royalty

Dear Sir/Madam:

¢ ooy

L

YNOZIYY ‘YXINIOHd
EIYERED

¢ d 211308

ENIRED

Please find enclosed Mining Deed with Reservation of Royalty dated August 16, 2018 as
well as check #4684 in the amount of Two Hundred Dollars and no cents ($200.00) and
supplemental check #4715 in the amount of One Hundred Dollars and no cents
($100.00). This second check covers the fee increase BLM established on October 1 of

this year.

Please RECORD AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT at your earliest
convenience to the address listed on the top left corner of the Mining Deed.

Thank you for your time in this matter.
Sincerely,

Pl /
/ - -
o
}/ =gl ///‘:/"'

Jennifer A. Taelour
Office Manager/Draftsman

NTERE

OCT 349 2018
BY:_ K/q’"”\
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AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Cordilleran Exploration Company, LLC

Attn: Andy Wallace

573 E. 2nd Street

Reno, Nevada 89502

o id

MINING DEED
(With Reservation of Royalty)

ETNEREL

L

Z14Y "XINJOHd
d Z1 130 810t
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This Mining Deed (“Deed”) is made effective as of __Ar=gas + 16 2 20[® by dnd
between CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION COMPANY, LLC, a Nevada jfﬁnite(ﬁliabifity
company dba Cordex Exploration Company whose address is Attn: Andy B. Wallace, 573 E. 2nd
Street, Reno, Nevada 89502 (“Cordex”), and ALLEGIANT GOLD (U.S.) LTD., a Nevada

corporation whose address is Attn: Robert F. Giustra, 1090 Hamilton Street, Vancouver, British
Columbia V6B 2R9, Canada (“Allegiant”).

WITNESSETH

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Cordex and Allegiant undertake and agree as follows:

l. Conveyance of Mining Claims. Cordex hereby transfers, conveys and assigns to
Allegiant the unpatented lode mining claims described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and by
reference made a part hereof (the “Property”), together with any improvements located thereon, any
ores, minerals, waste dumps, tailings materials and mineral rights belonging or in any way
appertaining thereto, and any water rights, easements, rights-of-way, access rights and other

appurtenances thereto; RESERVING, however, unto Cordex the Cordex Royalty and related rights
set forth in Section 3 hereof.

2. Representations and Warranties by Cordex. Cordex makes no representations or

warranties to Allegiant except that the Property is conveyed to Allegiant free and clear of any lien or

encumbrance arising by, through or under Cordex. This conveyance is subject to the paramount
title of the United States in and to the Property.

3. Reservation of Royalty. Cordex reserves, and Allegiant agrees to pay, a net
smelter returns production royalty on any mineral production from the Property, in accordance
with the provisions of Exhibit 2 attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof (the
“Cordex Royalty”). The Cordex Royalty shall run with the land, shall be binding upon Allegiant
and any and all successors to Allegiant, and shall be payable to Cordex regardless of whether the

Property is held in the name of Allegiant or any other person or entity. The amount of the
Cordex Royalty shall be two percent (2.0%)

.



4. This Deed is given pursuant to that certain Agreement dated as of December 1,
2017 by and between Cordex and Allegiant, the terms and conditions of which shall survive the
execution and delivery of this Deed.

5. This Deed shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the
State of Nevada without regard for choice of laws or conflict of laws principles that would
require or permit the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction. Both Cordex and
Allegiant irrevocably consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the state of Nevada or the
federal district court for the District of Nevada, as may be applicable, in respect of any disputes
arising hereunder, with venue to be in the state of Nevada.

6. This Deed shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their
respective successors and assigns.

7. This Deed may be executed in counterparts, all of which taken together shall
constitute a single and complete instrument. ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Cordex and Allegiant have caused this Deed to be executed by
their duly authorized representatives on the dates indicated in the acknowledgements below, but
effective as of the date first set forth above.

Cordex:

CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION COMPANY,
LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

By: @(’ LJAL/' c

Andy B. Wallace, Managing%em@ Ly
% g ;T.;» _
Allegiant: z = 'R
>< — ey
N N e
ALLEGIANT GOLD (U.S.) LTD.: };; et
a Nevada corporation .y 0 -5
Q@ o 1
pod 0y 3
~N
N

By: Wﬁi |
Name: W 6} ;lfjf 4
Title: J%/‘/ S/ %04'




) ss.
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

On this /£ day of ////,?(/z f- » 2018, personally appeared before me, a
Notary Public, Andy B. Wallace, the LManagmo Manager of CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION
COMPANY, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company dba Cordex Exploration Company, who
acknowledged that he executed the above instrument on behalf of said entity.

[seal]

i‘!b\"’ JENNIFER A. TAELOUR
2222 Notary Public - State of Nevada ; /
‘\g;.:, j Appointment Recorded in Washoe County //z

3" No: 93-3535-2- Expires August 3, 2021 NOT Y PUBLIC, residing in
/FQM/’ A// 4 Q('/Z/ T

My commission expires: X = %’
@ = -

Aoy 202 / F 8 7 e
(7' z gt (ol

> = L2

~N R,

> o s

r~ D
STATE/PROVINCE OF EC ) N
: 1 8s. h N
COUNTY/MUNICIPALITY OF UA N COUVE% ) ™~

On this _/Q day of SCPTEMR EK » 2013, personally appeared before me, a
Notary Public, KRBT Grus TRA , the PAcingsT
of ALLEGIANT GOLD (U.S.) LTD., a Nevada corporatlon who acknowledoed that he or she
executed the above instrument on behalf of said corporation.

[seal]

NOTARY PUBLIC, residing in

My commission expires:

vIA

David J. Cowan

Barrister and Solicitor
McMillan LLP

1500 - 1055 West Georgia Street
PO Box 11117
vancouver, BC VBE 4N7

1604.689.9111
{604.685.7084

STATE OF NEVADA )
\
\



DESCRIPTION:

Mining Deed between Cordex Exploration Company and
Allegiant Gold (U.S.) Ltd.

Exhibit 1
fo

CLANTON HILLS

20 unpatented lode mining claims located in Sections 26, 27, 34-36, Township 1 South, Range 12 West
and Sections 1 and 2, Township 2 South, Range 12 West, G&SRB&M, Yuma County, Arizona, as follows:

Claim Name

DW 13
DW 14
DW 15
DW 16
DW 17
DW 18
DW 19
DW 20
DW 21
Dw 22
DW 23
DW 24
DW 25
DW 26
bw 27
DW 28
DW 29
DW 30
Dw 31
DW 32

BLM Serial Number
AMCH# 447863
AMC# 447864
AMCH# 447865
AMCH# 447866
AMC# 447867
AMC# 447868
AMCH# 447869
AMC# 447870
AMC# 447871
AMC# 447872
AMC# 447873
AMC# 447874
AMC# 447875
AMC# 447876
AMC# 447877
AMC# 447878
AMC# 447879
AMC# 447880
AMC# 447881
AMCH# 447882

County Document Number

Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doct#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#

2017-29144
2017-29145
2017-29146
2017-29147
2017-29148
2017-29149
2017-29150
2017-29151
2017-29152
2017-29153
2017-29154
2017-29155
2017-29156
2017-29157
2017-29158
2017-29159
2017-29160
2017-29161
2017-29162
2017-29163
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Exhibit 2

L. Cordex Royalty. The Cordex Royalty shall be a net smelter returns production
royalty payable on any mineral production from any part of the Property. For purposes of this
Deed, net smelter returns shall mean gross revenues received by Allegiant or its successors from the
sale of all ore, concentrate, doré, metal and mineral products of any kind derived from ore mined

from the Property, including all sand, gravel and road grit (“Mineral Products”), after deduction of
the following:

(a)  all smelting and refining costs including sampling, assaying, treatment charges and
penalties, including but not limited to metal losses, incurred by the purchaser of Mineral
Products;

(b)  costs of handling, transporting, securing and insuring Mineral Products from the
Property or from a concentrator, whether situated on or off the Property, to a.smelter,
refinery or other purchaser of Mineral Products including, in the case of gold or silver
concentrates, security costs;

(c)  ad valorem taxes and taxes based upon sales or production of Mineral Products, but
not income taxes; and

(d)  marketing costs, including sales commissions, incurred in selling Mineral Products.

2. Non-Arm’s Length Revenue. Where revenue otherwise to be included under this
Deed is received by Allegiant in a transaction with a party with whom it is not dealing at arm’s
length, the revenue to be included shall be based on the fair market value under the circumstances
and at the time of the transactjon. ‘

3. Non-Arm’s Length Costs. Where a cost otherwise deductible under this Deed is
incurred by Allegiant in a transaction with a party with whom it is not dealing at arm’s length, the
cost to be deducted shall be the fair market cost under the circumstances and at the time of the
transaction.

4. Currency. The currency of the United States shall be used for the purposes of
calculating the Cordex Royalty.

5. Hedging. Allegiant may, but shall not be under any duty to, engage in price
protection (hedging) or speculative transactions such as futures contracts and commodity options in
its sole discretion covering all or part of production from the Property and, except in the case where
products are actually delivered and a sale is actually consummated under such price protection or
speculative transactions, none of the revenues, costs, profits or losses from such transactions shall be

taken into account in calculating the Cordex Royalty. T o ®
S =
6. Commingling. If the Property is brought into commercial produ&bn, %na){f?%
operated as a single operation with other mining properties owned by third parties orlr'l whip:ﬁg
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Allegiant has an interest, in which event the parties agree that (notwithstanding separate ownership
thereof) ores mined from the mining properties (including the Property) may be blended at the time
of mining or at any time thereafter; provided, however, that the respective mining properties shall
bear and have allocated to them their proportionate part of costs described in paragraphs 1(a) to 1(d)
above incurred relating to the single operation, and shall have allocated to each of them the
proportionate part of the revenues earned relating to such single operation. In making any such
allocation, effect shall be given to the tonnages and location of ore and other material mined and
beneficiated and the characteristics of such material including the metal content and metal
recoverability of ore removed from, and to any special charges relating particularly to ore,
concentrates or other products or the treatment thereof derived from, any of such mining properties.
Allegiant shall ensure that highest and best practices and procedures utilized in the precious metals
mining industry are adopted and employed for weighing, determining moisture content, sampling
and assaying and determining recovery factors. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this
paragraph 6, Allegiant shall, at least 60 days prior to any such commingling, deliver to Cordex a
detailed written description of the proposed commingling plan and the methods and procedures by
which Allegiant intends to determine the respective outturn of minerals from ores mined from the
Property and the other property or properties, which plan shall be in accordance with best mining
practices. Allegiant shall not commence commingling without Cordex’s prior written consent to
such plan, which shall not be unreasonably conditioned, delayed or withheld.

7. Payments. Payment of the Cordex Royalty shall be made to Cordex within 30 days
after the end of each calendar quarter, and shall be based on revenue received from the sale of
Mineral Products during that quarter. All payments shall be accompanied by pertinent information
in sufficient detail to explain the calculation of the payment. All such payments shall be made in
U.S. Dollars.

8. Calculations. After the year in which commercial production is commenced on the
Property, Cordex shall be provided annually on or before April 1 with a copy of the calculation of
the Cordex Royalty payments, determined in accordance with this Deed, for the preceding calendar
year, certified correct by Allegiant.

9. Audits. Allegiant shall cause any Cordex Royalty payments and the records relating
~ thereto to be audited within the first quarter of each calendar year by a national firm of chartered
accountants designated and paid by Allegiant (which may be the auditor of Allegiant) and:

(@  copies of the audit reports shall be delivered to Cordex and Allegiant by the
chartered accounting firm;

(b) either party shall have three months after receipt of any audit report to object thereto

in writing to the other party, and failing such objection, such report shall g deegyed eprrect

except with respect to any instances of fraud or intentional misconduct; ang =S =
[ o 3 e N

(©) in the event of a reaudit, all costs relating to such reaudit shall be @d by?&llegj\éﬁ if

the original audit is found to be in error by a margin of 10% or more, cghby G@dexi%

original audit is found to be correct and Cordex requested the reaudit. v

'é/\
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10. Rights of Parties. The right to receive Cordex Royalty payments from Allegiant and
its successors as and when due is and shall be deemed to be a covenant which runs with the
Property irrespective of any change in ownership or control thereof, and Cordex shall have the
unfettered right to record public notice of the Cordex Royalty on title and Allegiant shall cooperate
and assist in such recordation. Cordex’s right to receive Cordex Royalty payments from Allegiant
as and when due shall not be deemed to constitute Cordex the partner, agent or legal representative
of Allegiant or to create any fiduciary relationship between them for any purpose whatsoever.

11. Operations. Allegiant shall be entitled to:

(a) make all operational decisions with respect to the methods and extent of mining and
processing of Mineral Products (for example, without limitation, the decision to process by
heap leaching rather than conventional milling);

(b)  make all decisions relating to sales of Mineral Products; provided, however, that
payments are made in accordance with paragraph 7 above; and

(c) make all decisions concerning temporary or long-term cessation of operations.

12. Re-acquisitions and Modifications. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 11
above, if Allegiant relinquishes, drops, abandons or allows any portion of the Property to lapse and
subsequently reacquires a direct or indirect beneficial interest with respect to such portion of the
Property, then such portion of the Property will once again be subject to the obligation to pay the
Cordex Royalty. Likewise, the Cordex Royalty shall be payable both before and after any
patenting of any unpatented mining claims within the Property, and shall be applicable to any
amendments or relocations of unpatented mining claims or any conversions of unpatented
mining claims into leases or other forms of tenure under the federal mining laws.

13. Inspections. Cordex may, at times reasonably convenient to Allegiant at reasonable
intervals and at Cordex’s expense, have a representative present at any stage when Mineral Products
are mined, handled, stored, treated, weighed, sampled, assayed and the contained moisture
determined, and shall upon request be furnished with a representative part of any sample taken.

14. Records. Allegiant shall keep accurate records of data necessary for the
computation of the Cordex Royalty. Allegiant’s records, books and accounts that are related to
the computation and payment of the Cordex Royalty shall be open during normal business hours
to the inspection of and copying by Cordex or its designated representatives upon not less than
three days notice to Allegiant. Cordex will honor and comply with

agy rgqsorrg_ble
confidentiality restrictions placed upon such information by Allegiant. x = oz
g = : o)
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ALLEGIANT GOLD (U.S.) LTD.

573 E. 2P STREET
RENO, NV 89502
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~

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management Receipt

DIV OF LANDS, MINRLS & ENERGY
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No:
Phone: 602-417-9200

Page 1 of 1

4284957

Transaction #: 4400952
Date of Transaction: 10/16/2018

CUSTOMER:

CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO LLC
573 E2ND ST '
RENO,NV 89502-1014 US

LINE lQTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /
INING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED

1 |{1.00 TRE/20

CASES: AMC447863/$300.00

-n/a-

300.00

TOTAL:

$300.00|

PAYMENT INFORMATION

1| AMOUNT:|200.00 POSTMARKED:{IN/A

|
|
| TYPE:|CHECK I RECEIVED[10/12/2018 |

[ CHECK NO:|4684

|

NAME:{[CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO LLC
573 E 2ND ST
RENO NV 89502-1014 US

2 | AMOUNT:{[100.00 [POSTMARKED:|N/A

|

| TYPE:[CHECK | RECEIVED[10/12/2018 |

[ CHECK NO:|4715

NAME:|[CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO LLC
573 E 2ND ST
RENO NV 89502-1014 US

| REMARKS

e

LI

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a

portion of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.bim.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder

10/16/2018
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447363
WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:
Allegiant Gold (U.S.) Ltd.

573 E. Second Street
Reno, Nevada 89502

Mining Claim Rental Fee Filing &
Affidavit of Notice of Intent to Hold
Arizona Lode Mining Claims
2018-2019 ASSESSMENT YEAR

4

FRRVN 0

d3A1333Y

STATE OF NEVADA )
) SS
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

< d LI gyen

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

VNOZIYY "XINIOHd

1dsd

|

& =
Please take notice that ALLEGIANT GOLD (U.S.) LTD., whose address is 573 EAST%

SECOND STREET, RENO, NEVADA 89502, as owner or lessee, hereby files,
pursuant to Public Law 102-381, 106 Stat. 1374, 1377-1379, and 43 CFR Parts
3730, 3820, 3830, and 3850, those unpatented mining claims listed by name and
BLM serial number, in Exhibit A attached hereto as satisfaction of the in-lieu
assessment work requirements imposed by law and regulation.

Set forth in Exhibit A are 32 unpatented mining claims for ALLEGIANT GOLD
(U.S.) LTD., which will, simultaneously herewith, pay to the BLM upon filing the
amount of $155.00 rental per claim for each and every claim for a total amount of

$4,960.00.

It is the intention of ALLEGIANT GOLD (U.S.) LTD., lessee to maintain and
develop the unpatented mining claims set forth in Exhibit A as is provided for by law,
and to hold the same to and through 11:59 a.m. September 1, 2019.

b
Dated this /9% of August, 2018.

The undersigned affirms that this document By: QS U‘A/

does not contain the social security number
of any person. Name: _ Andy B. Wallace
Title: Vice President

. Subscribed and sworn to before me this
/% “day of August, 2018, by Andy B. Wallace.

SN JENNIFER A. TAELOUR

QR-%‘"‘; & Notary Public - State of Nevada

\& 272 Appoiniment Racordad in Washoo County
umis” No: 93-3535-2- Expires August 3, 2021

NOTARY PUBLIC
NTERE

#4475 [/7é// AUG 27 2018

BY: R pim




EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION:

12 unpatented lode mining claims located in Section 35, Township 1 South, Range 12 West and
Section 2, Township 2 South, Range 12 West, Yuma County, Arizona, as follows:

Claim Name BLM Serial Number County Document Number
DW-1 AMC# 3682617 Doc# 2005-50660
DwW-2 AMC# 368262 Doc# 2005-50661
DW-3 AMC# 368263 Doc# 2005-50662
DW-4 AMC# 368264 Doc# 2005-50663
DW-5 AMC# 368265 Doc# 2005-50664
DW-6 AMC# 368266 Doc# 2005-50665
Dw-7 AMC# 368267 Doc# 2005-50666
DW-8 AMC# 368268 Doc# 2005-50667
DW-9 AMC# 368269 Doc# 2005-50668
DW-10 AMC# 368270 Doc# 2005-50669
DW-11 AMC# = 368271 Doc# 2005-50670
DW-12 AMC# 368272 _] Doc# 2005-50671
' T e 3
. x = o
OWNER/LESSOR: Allegiant Gold (U.S.) Ltd. ,E},I) : ‘:
573 East Second Street, =z 5 4
Reno, NV 89502 > A
§ N A
DESCRIPTION: > —
PR

20 unpatented lode mining claims located in Sections 26, 27, 34-36, Township 1 South, Range 12
West and Sections 1 and 2, Township 2 South, Range 12 West, G&SRB&M, Yuma County,
Arizona, as follows:

Claim Name BLM Serial Number County Document Number
DW 13 AMC# 447863A) Doc# 2017-29144
DW 14 AMC# 447864 Doc# 2017-29145
DW 15 AMC# 447865 Doc# 2017-29146
DW 16 AMC# 447866 Doc# 2017-29147
DW 17 AMC# 447867 Doc# 2017-29148
DW 18 AMC# 447868 Doc# 2017-29149
DW 19 AMC# 447869 Doc# 2017-29150
DW 20 AMC# 447870 Doc# 2017-29151
DW 21 AMC# 447871 Doc# 2017-29152
DW 22 AMC# 447872 Doc# 2017-29153
DW 23 AMC# 447873 Doc# 2017-29154
DW 24 AMC# 447874 Doc# 2017-29155
DW25 . AMC# . 447875 -Doc#.--. 2017-29156- - -
DW 26 AMC# 447876 Doc# 2017-29157
DW 27 AMC# 447877 Doc# 2017-29158

DW 28 ’ AMC# 447878 d Doc#  2017-29159



DW 29
DW 30
DW 31
DW 32

OWNER/LESSOR:

AMC# 447879 7
AMC# 447880
AMC# 447881
AMC# 447882 J

Cordilleran Exploration Company LLC
d/b/a Cordex Exploration Company
573 E. 2" Street,

Reno, NV 89502

Doc#
Doc#
Doc#
Doc#

2017-29160
2017-29161
2017-29162
2017-29163
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ALLEGIANT GOLD (U.S.) LTD.

573 E. 2" STREET
RENO, NV 89502
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«« -Receipt

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management
DIV OF LANDS, MINRLS & ENERGY

ONE N CENTRAL AVE

Receipt

PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No:

Phone: 602-417-9200

4239761

Page 1 of 1

Transaction

#: 4355167

Date of Transaction: 08/20/2018

CUSTOMER:

ALLEGIANT GOLD (U.S.) LTD.
573 E2ND ST
RENO,NV 89502-1014 US

LINE OTY

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

1 |/1.00

[LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED

CASES: AMC368261/$4960.00

MAINT/32

-n/a-

4960.00

TOTAL:

$4,960.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION

AMOUNT:|4960.00

|IPOSTMARKED:|N/A

TYPE:|[CHECK

CHECK NO:|l4615

|
|
| RECEIVED:|08/17/2018 |
|

NAME:|ALLEGIANT GOLD (U.S.) LTD.
573 E2ND ST
RENO NV 89502-1014 US

| REMARKS |
This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a
portion of the official electronic record contained therein.

8/20/2018

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder



NOTICE!!

These documents have been scanned!

Do not place un-scanned documents beneath this notice!

Do not remove this notice from this file!

GPO Jacket No. 560-102
Print Order 61540

Rise Business Services, LLC
Job=AZ15 4/26/2019

N0 O

Box Number= AZ15004

RO ARV
Claim Begin-End: AMC447863-AMC447882

5 Miscellaneous

[TNEOAINNN  Az1s00a-12  amcasodco-avcassass



NO
DOCUMENTS
FOUND



NOTICE!!

These documents have been scanned!

Do not place un-scanned documents beneath this notice!

Do not remove this notice from this file!

GPO Jacket No. 560-102
Print Order 61540
Rise Business Services, LLC
Job=AZ15 4/26/2019

000 A O O O
Box Number= AZ15004

TN O
Claim Begin-End: AMC447863-AMC44 7882

6 Location Notices-Amendments and Supporting Documents

[IWTRTNI 21500414 Amcasoaoo Amcasases



. . S
M ING CLAIM STATUS RE ' ™RT

Data Entered: /2 2{% / [ e MTP Checked By: /3//5 //Zf{%")
J GEO Checked By: /2 [ /4 [} ) Sz
7

i e b A r > %
LEAD SERIAL NUMBER: AMC /7(4 /X([}v% thru  AMC L//f /% g
L/ 2 t +
NUMBER OF CLAIMS & TYPE: CHARGES: L L
/O
LODE Processing Fee @ $20 = 4

$
PLACER Location Fee @ $37= S :74()
ASSOCIATION PLACER Maintenance Fee @ $155= $ 5;/%
MILL SITE Add’l Maint Fee for Assoc Placer = §$ !
TUNNEL SITE SUBTOTAL S
TOTAL ACREAGE: Per Claim Other Fees $
(Placer Only) Other Fees: & i
NUMBER OF LOCATORS: TOTAL $ ;é s 2 Z; (/
4 7
DOCUMENTS RECEIVED VIA:  Over-the-Counter [ ] MailPél__, TIMELY FILED:. Yes D(No [ ]
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T > R 12w  sec?4 35,30 & 1L )
T e R /2w Sec ),/ '
T R SEC
T R SEC
T R SEC
BLM [ ] FOREST SERVICE [ ] SUBJTOPL359: Yes[ ] No[ ]
WILDERNESS AREA[ ]
SPLIT ESTATE: N/A[ ] SX[ 1] PX[ ] OTHER[ ] >
SRHA [ ] Was proper Notice filed if located on SHRA Land? Yes[ ] No[ ] CI;:
RECONVEYED MINERALS ON BLM LAND REQUIRE OPENING ORDER FROM 1944 TO 1993: =
Open to Entry On NAL ] i
co
COMMENTS/STATUS: VOID[ ] PARTIALLY VOID [ ] PVT MINERALS [ ] WITHDRAWN LANDS [ ] (=0
OTHER[ ] o

LNE b Amim< @ 32,20,29, 26,24, 22, 19, (6, |4, g20

[ ] Claimant acknowledges that portions of the following claim(s) site(s) may be void or voidable.

Printed Name of Claimant Signature of Claimant

********************FINAL ADJUDICAT'ON********************

DATE 912/ % INTIALS _ EDK

7 sy




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIQR
3UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME_

MINING CLAIMS
Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:36 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447863
Claim Name: DW 13 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County
14 0010S 0120W 035 SE YUMA FO YUMA
14 0020S 0120W 002 NE, NW YUMA FO YUMA
Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
1111712017 403  LOCATION DATE
11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441
11/20/2017 484 LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO®
3UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME

MINING CLAIMS
Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:37 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447864
Claim Name: DW 14 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County
14 0010S 0120w 035 SE YUMA FO YUMA
14 0010S 0120W 036 SW YUMA FO YUMA
Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
11/17/2017 403  LOCATION DATE
11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441
11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



_BPEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEM
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: _12/18/2017 11:38 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number

Claim Name: DW 15 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863

Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00

Name & Address ] Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 0010Ss 0120w 035 SE YUMA FO YUMA

14 00208 0120w 002 . NE YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action : Action Remarks Receipt Number
11/17/2017 - 403  LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 - 395 RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 . ' 4027441
11/20/2017 484 LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



éPEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEM
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:39 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page ____Page10of1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number

Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660. AMC447866

Claim Name: DW 16 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863

Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00

Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC .

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 0010s 0120w 035 SE YUMA FO YUMA

14 0020S 0120w 002 NE YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
11/17/2017- 403 LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395 RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441
11/20/2017 484 LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI

=UREAU OF LAND MANAGEM
MINING CLAIMS

(LIVE) Serial Register Page

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:40 AM

Page 1 of 1

01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres

Serial Number

Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM AMC447867
. ) 20.660 - )

Claim Name: DW 17 Lead File Number

Commodity : AMC447863

Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00

Name & Address Int Rel

CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST ' RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT

LLC '

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 00208 0120W 002 NE YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
111712017 = 403  LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 1027441
11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



_PEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOri
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:41 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LLODE CLAIM ' 20.660 . AMC447868
Claim Name: DW 18 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00

Name & Address Int Rel

CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT

LLC

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 00108 0120w 035 SE YUMA FO YUMA

14 00105 0120w 036 sW YUMA FO YUMA

14 00208 0120W 001 NW . YUMA FO LA PAZ

14 00208 0120W 002 NE YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
111712017~ 403  LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441

11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;%155 4027441

11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



;PEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEM

MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:42 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447869
Claim Name: DW 19 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel

CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND 8T RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT

LLC
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 00208 0120W 002 NE YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks

Receipt Number

11/17/2017 - 403 LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1
11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-RAMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

4027441

4027441

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



3

UREAU OF LAND MANAGEM

Run Date/Time:  12/18/2017 11:43 AM

EPARTMENT OF THE INTERI

MINING CLAIMS
(LIVE) Serial Register Page

Page 1 of 1

01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 ANMC447870
Claim Name: DW 20 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00

Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT

LLC

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 0020S 0120w 001 NW YUMA FO LA PAZ

14 0020s 0120w 002 NE YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
11/17/2017{/ 403  LOCATION DATE

1112812017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441

11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441

11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



;)EPARTMENT OF THE INTERI
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEM
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:44 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page

Page 1 of 1

01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34

Total Acres Serial Number

Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM AMC447871

i . . 20.660 )
Claim Name: DW 21 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County
14 0010S 0120W 035 NW YUMA FO YUMA
Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
11/17/2017 - 403  LOCATION DATE
11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441
11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



éPEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEM
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:45 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page

Page 1 of 1

Serial Number

01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447872
Claim Name: DW 22 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT

LLC
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 0010S 0120W 035 NE, NW YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
1111712017 . 403 LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395 RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441
11/20/2017 484 LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2_018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



EPARTMENT OF THE INTERI
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME

MINING CLAIMS
Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:46 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447873
Claim Name: DW 23 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County
14 0010S 0120w 035 NW YUMA FO YUMA
Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
1MA7120177 403  LOCATION DATE
11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD . 1 4027441
11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



=DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI

=UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME
MINING CLAIMS _

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:46 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page ‘ Page 1of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447874
Claim Name: DW 24 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel

CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT

LLC

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 00108 0120W 026 SW , SE YUMA FO _ YUMA

14 00108 0120W 035 NE, NW YUMA FO : YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
1MM72017 403  LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395 RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 . 4027441

11/20/2017 484 LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441

11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



iEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:47 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number

Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447875

Claim Name: DW 25 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863

Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00

Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 00108 0120w 026 SW YUMA FO YUMA

14 0010S°0120W 034 NE YUMA FO YUMA

14 0010S 0120w 035 NW YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
11/47/2017~ 403 LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 . 4027441
11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

" NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



=DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI

=UREAU OF LAND MANAGEM
MINING CLAIMS ‘
Run Date/Time:  12/18/2017 11:48 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447876
Claim Name: DW 26 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address . Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST . RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC :
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County
14 00108 0120W 026 SW ,SE YUMA FO YUMA
14 0010S 0120W 035 NW YUMA FO YUMA
Act Date Code Action Action Remarks ’ Receipt Number
11712017~ 403  LOCATION DATE
11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 : 4027441
11/20/2017 484 LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE . 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501  ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



EPARTMENT OF THE INTERI
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:49AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number

Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447877

Claim Name: DW 27 ‘ . Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863

Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00

Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 0010s 0120w 026 SwW YUMA FO YUMA

14 00108 0l20w 027 SE YUMA FO YUMA

14 0010S 0120w 034 NE YUMA FO YUMA

14 00108 0120w 035 NW YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
1117/2017 ~ 403  LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395 RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441
11/20/2017 484 ~ LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



EPARTMENT OF THE INTERI
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:50 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page

Page 1 of 1

01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres

Serial Number

Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447878
Claim Name: DW 28 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00

Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT

LLC

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field.Office County

14 00108 0120W 026 SW YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
1117/2017 =~ 403  LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 " 395 RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441

11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441

11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



iEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:51 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number

Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC447879

Claim Name: DW 29 . Lead File Number
Commodity : ’ ANMC447863

Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00

Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 0010s 0120w 026 SW YUMA FO YUMA

14 0010s 0120w 027 SE YUMA FO YUMA

14 0010s 0120w 034 NE YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
11/17/2017 -~ 403 LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395 RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441
11/20/2017 _ 484 LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



iEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME
MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:52 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page

Page 1 of 1

01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acfes

Serial Number

Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMCA447880
Claim Name: DW 30 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT

LLC
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County

14 00108 0120W 026 SwW YUMA FO . YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
1MN72017 - 403  LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441

11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441

11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



;PEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO
UREAU OF LAND MANAGEME

MINING CLAIMS

Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:53 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 AMC4473881
Claim Name: DW 31 Lead File Number
Commodity : AMC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE

Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel

CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT

LLC

Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office ‘ County

14 0010S 0120W 026 SwW YUMA FO YUMA

14 00108 0120W 027 SE YUMA FO YUMA

Act Date Code Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
111712017~ 403  LOCATION DATE

11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 ' 4027441

11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441

11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



iEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI

UREAU OF LAND MANAGEM

‘ MINING CLAIMS
Run Date/Time: 12/18/2017 11:54 AM (LIVE) Serial Register Page Page 1 of 1
01 05-10-1872;017STAT0091;30USC26,28,34 Total Acres Serial Number
Case Type 384101: LODE CLAIM 20.660 ANCA447882
Claim Name: DW 32 Lead File Number
Commodity : ANC447863
Case Disposition: ACTIVE
Required Maintenance Fee: $155.00
Name & Address Int Rel
CORDILLERAN EXPLORATION CO 573 E 2ND ST RENO, NV 89502-1014 CLAIMANT
LLC
Mer Twp Rng Sec Quadrant District/Field Office County
14 0010S 0120W 026 sw YUMA FO YUMA
Act Date Code '‘Action Action Remarks Receipt Number
11117/2017 - 403  LOCATION DATE
11/28/2017 395  RECORDATION NOTICE RECD 1 4027441
11/20/2017 484  LOCATION YEAR / MAINTENANCE 2018;$155 4027441
11/20/2017 501 ACCT ADV IN LEAD FILE AMC447863-AMC4478832;

Line Nr Remarks

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM
FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR
PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 13 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SEY4 of
Section 35, Township 1 South, Range 12 West
and the NW,NE%2 of Section 2, Township 2
South, Range 12 West, G&SRB&M., in Yuma
County, Arizona, on the 7" day of September,
2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street, Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
Corner 1 bears approx. 1193’ N 80°52’ W from the SE
No. 1: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post; corner of Sect. 35, T1S-R12W
No. 2: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 3: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 4: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
Corner 5 is common with the SE corner
No. 5: NE Corner NE COR. 2" x 2" x 5" wooden post; of existing DW-11 claim
No. 6: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post-

post with metal tag.
Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.

SIGNATURE OF

ATOR: _LOCAYION
[‘J -t | 1

Jennifer Taelour » r nATE
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC | ® WAL

H
c

!

YREZINY "XINI0t

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a.2" x 2" x 5' wooden

9 Z d 02 AON LI0Z
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 14 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SE'4_of
Section 35 and the SW¥4 of Section 36, Township
1 South, Range 12 West, G&SRB&M., in Yuma
County, Arizona, on the 7" day of September,

2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

573 E. Second Street
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

southwesterly direction and 1480 feet in a northeasterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Description

hagLAhOKY

Corner 1 is common with the
NE corner (5) of DW 13

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post;

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

Location Markings

No. 1: NW Corner NW COR.

No. 2: NE Corner NE COR.

No. 3: E Center E Center
No. 4: SE Corner SE COR.
No. 5: SW Corner SW COR.
No. 6: W Center W Center

2" x 2" x 5" wooden post

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.

- SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

./’/
o

Jennifer Taelour

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden

Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW_15 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SE% of
Section 35, Township 1 South, Range 12 West
and the NEY%_ of Section 2, Township 2_South,
Range 12 West, G&SRB&M., in Yuma County,
Arizona, on the 7t day of September, 2017. -

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

573 E. Second Street,
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
No. 1: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5" wooden post
No. 2: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 3: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

NW COR. | 2"x 2"x &' wooden post

No. 4: NW Corner

No. 5: NE Corner NE COR.

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post;

Corner 5 is common with the
SE corner (1) DW 13

No. 6: E Center E Center

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR

o

e

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x §' wooden
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 16 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SE¥% of
Section 35 and the SW¥_of Section 36, Township
1 South, Range 12 West, and the NE¥_of Section
2, Township 2 South, Range 12 West,
G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7t

day of September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed ina

southwesterly direction and 1480 feet in a northeasterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein
is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.
The number, location and markings on each bbundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description

Corner 1 is common with the
NE corner (5) of DW 15

No. 1: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5 wooden post;

No. 2: NE Corner

NE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

No. 3: E Center
SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

No. 4: SE Corner
2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

No. 5: SW Corner SW COR.

No. 6: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5" wooden post
As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5" wooden

post with metal tag..

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
¥ s g
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR/:_ ﬁ“::,; =
=i Rt -
Jennifer Taelour a 8
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC %
| R VA
= om» 3
Z N ::;
o .'“I;;
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW_17 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): NE%. of

Section 2, Township 2 South, Range 12 West,
G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7th

day of September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:
Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street,

Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.
The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
No. 1: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post v
No. 2: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5'wooden post
No. 3: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5'wooden post’

No. 4: NW Corner

Corner 5 is common with the

No. 5: NE Corner NE COR.

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post;

SE corner (1) DW 15

E Center

No. 6: E Center

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

post with metal tag.

‘Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

Jennifer Taelour

Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

'The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 18 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SE% of
Section 35 and the SW¥% of Section 36, Township
1 South, Range 12 West, and the NW4 of Section
1 and the NE¥% of Section 2, Township 2 South,
Range 12 West, G&SRB&M., in Yuma County,
Arizona, on the 7t day of September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street, Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

| southwesterly direction and 1480 feet in a northeasterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
Corner 1 is common with the
No. 1: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5" wooden post; NE corner (5) of DW 17
No. 2: NE Corner NE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 3: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 4: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 5: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 6: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.

SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR: .

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have

caused to be located the DW _19 Lode Mining

Claim in the following quarter section(s): NE%_of

Section 2, Township 2_ South, Range 12 West,

G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7"
~day of September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street,

Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that_20 feet are claimed in a

northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each
side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
No. 1: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 2: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 3: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5" wooden post
No. 4: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5" wooden post
| Corner 5 is common with the
No. 5: NE Corner NE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post; SE corner (1) DW 17
No. 6: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.

SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

Jennifer Taelour

Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document|

contains no Social Security numbers.
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: |

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the_ DW 20 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): NW¥4_of
Section 1 and the NE%_ of Section 2, Township 2
South, Range 12 West, G&SRB&M., in Yuma
County, Arizona, on the 7™ day of September,

2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is;

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

573 E. Second Street,
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

southwesterly direction and 1480 feet in a northeasterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
Corner 1 is common with the
No. 1: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x &' wooden post; NE corner (5) of DW 19
No. 2: NE Corner NE COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 3: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 4: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 5: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5 wooden post
No. 6: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 21 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): NW¥_of
Section 35, Township 1 South, Range 12 West,
G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7"
day of September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street,
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a
northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each
side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein
is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description

Corner 1 bears approx. 5038' N 40°35’ W from the SE

No. 1: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post; corner of Sect. 35, T1S-R12W
Corneré is common with the NW corner

No. 2: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5" wooden post; of existing DW-1 claim
No. 3: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5" wooden post
No. 4: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5'wooden post
No. 5: NE Corner NE COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 6: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden
post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.

SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 22 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): NE.NW¥
of Section 35, Township 1 South, Range 12 West,
G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7"

day of September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co.. LLC
573 E. Second Street,

Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed ina

southwesterly direction and 1480 feet in a northeasterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

" Location Markings Description
Corner 1 is common with the
No. 1: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post; NE corner (5) of DW 21
No. 2: NE Corner NE COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 3: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 4: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 5: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5 wooden post
No. 6: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

As erected in the ground, each, monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

YHOZINY “443eu-
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have

caused to be located the DW 23 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): NW¥% of

Section 35, Township 1 South, Range 12 West,
G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7"

day of September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

573 E. Second Street.
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings

Description

No. 1: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5" wooden post

No. 2: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5 wooden post;

Corner 2 is common with the
NW corner (4) DW 21

No. 3: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

No. 4: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x2"x 5" wooden post

No. 5: NE Corner NE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

No. 6: E Center

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 24 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SE.SW¥%
of Section 26 and the NE.NW¥ of Section 35,

. Township 1 South, Range 12 West, G&SRB&M.,
in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7" day of

September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet a‘re claimed in a

southwesterly direction and 1480 feet in a northeasterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
: Corner 1 is common with the
No. 1: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post; NE corner (5) of DW 23
No. 2: NE Corner NE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
N'o.. 3: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 4: SE Corner SE COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 5: SW Corner SW COR. [ 2"x 2"x 5" wooden post
No. 6: W Center W Center | 2"x 2" x 5' wooden post

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

=

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploratlon Co., LLC

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby. certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 25 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SW¥% of
Section 26, the NEY4 of Section 34, and the NW'%
of Section 35, Township 1 South, Range 12 West,
G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7t

day of September, 2017.

Name andvmailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

573 E. Second Street,
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:
Location Markings Description
No. 1: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
Corner 2 is common with the

No. 2: SW Corner SW COR.

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post;

NW corner (4) DW 23

No. 3: W Center W Center

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

No. 4: NW Corner

NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post

No. 5: NE Corner NE COR.

2" x 2" x §' wooden post

No. 6: E Center E Center

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden

post with metal tag.
Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

e

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document

contains no Social Security numbers.
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 26 Lode Mining

Claim in the following quarter section(s):
of Section 26 and the NWY _ of Section 35,

Township 1 South, Range 12 West, G&SRB&M.,

in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7" day of
September, 2017.
Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street,
Reno, Nevada 89502

: SE.SW¥

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

southwesterly direction and 1480 feet in a northeasterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows

Description

Location Markings

No. 1: NW Corner

NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post;

Corner 1 is common with the
NE corner (5) of DW 25

2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

No. 2: NE Corner NE COR.
No. 3: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 4: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

No. 5: SW Corner

SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5 wooden post

No. 6: W Center

W Center | 2" x 2" x §' wooden post

X 2" x 5' wooden

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

§;2%%ZZ;%f*'

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2"
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 27 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SW¥% of
Section 26, the SEY of Section 27, the NEV of
Section 34 and the NW¥ of Section 35, Township
1 South, Range 12 West, G&SRB&M., in Yuma
County, Arizona, on the 7% day of September,
2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street

Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a
northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
{(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each
side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
No. 1: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
Corner 2 is common with the
No. 2: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post; NW corner (4) DW 25
No. 3: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 4: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 5: NE Corher NE COR. | 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 6: E Center E Center 2"x 2" x 5' wooden post

post with metal tag.
Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.

-~

SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden
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CERTIFICATE OF L OCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document

contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have

caused to be located the DW 28 Lode Mining

Claim in the following quarter section(s): SW% of
Section 26, Township 1 South, Range 12 West,
G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7t

day of September, 2017.
Name and mailing address of locator is:

" Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street
Reno, Nevada 89502 '

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a

southwesterly direction and 1480 feet in a northeasterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein
is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
| Corner 1 is common with the
No. 1: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post; NE corner (5) of DW 27
No. 2: NE Corner NE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 3: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x §' wooden post
No. 4: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 5: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5 wooden post
No. 6: W Center‘ W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.

SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

Jennifer Taelour

Agent for Cordilieran Exploration Co., LLC

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 29 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SW} of
Section 26, the SEY of Section 27, and the NE'4
of Section 34, Township 1 South, Range 12 West,
G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7t

day of September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

573 E. Second Street
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that_20 feet are claimed in a
northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each
side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings

Déscrigtion

No. 1: SE Corner

SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

Corner 2 is common with the

No. 2: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2" x 5'wooden post; NW corner (4) DW 27
No. 3: W Center W Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 4: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 5: NECorner . | NE COR. 2" x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 6: E Center E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

=

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden
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CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers,

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 30 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SW% of
Section 26, Township 1 South, Range 12 West,
G&SRB&M., in Yuma County, Arizona, on the 7t

day of September, 2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
573 E. Second Street

Reno Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that_20 feet are claimed in a

southwesterly direction and 1480 feet in a northeasterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each

side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest to the northeast direction.

The number, location and markings on each boundary or corner monument is as follows:

Location Markings Description
: Corner 1 is common with the
No. 1: NW Corner NW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post; NE corner (5) of DW 29
No. 2: NE Corner NE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 3: E Center [ E Center 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 4: SE Corner SE COR. 2" x 2" x 5' wooden post
No. 5: SW Corner SW COR. | 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post
No. 6: W Center W Center 2"x 2"x 5' wooden post

As erected in the ground, each monument is marked as described above by a 2" x 2" x 5' wooden

post with metal tag.

Dated this 17th day of November, 2017.
SIGNATURE OF LOCATOR:

Jennifer Taelour
Agent for Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC
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" CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
LODE MINING CLAIM

The undersigned affirms that this document
contains no Social Security numbers.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies that they have
caused to be located the DW 31 Lode Mining
Claim in the following quarter section(s): SW% of
Section 26 and the SE¥ of Section 27, Township
1 South, Range 12 West, G&SRB&M., in Yuma
County, Arizona, on the 7t"_day of September,

2017.

Name and mailing address of locator is:

Cordilleran Exploration Co., LLC

573 E. Second Street,
Reno, Nevada 89502

The claim is approximately 1500 feet long and 600 feet wide, such that 20 feet are claimed in a
northeasterly direction and 1480 feet in a southwesterly direction from the point of discovery
(monument of location), at which the Notice of Location was posted, together with 300 feet on each
side of the monument of location and center line of the claim. The general course of the lode or vein

is from the_southwest<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>